BULKY WASTE FEE SCHEDULE

66 WOLCOTT ROAD REVISED TOWN APPROVED FEES (7/1/2023)

Permit Fee for 12 Months (July 1-June 30) \$40.00; 2nd Car \$10.00; Permit Fee for One Week \$15.00

Permits can be purchased at the landfill during normal hours of operation. (Wednesday & Saturday from 8:00 a.m. until 3:00 p.m. – Please arrive by 2:45 p.m.) Proof of residency is required. All permit fees offset the cost of transportation and processing of all materials (including recyclables). If the rules for disposing waste/debris at the Simsbury Transfer Station are violated, dumping privileges may be revoked. Attendant has the right to refuse any and all items.

Fees in Addition to Permit Fee:

Single small items up to 1/3 c.y.	\$15.00	Each Item		
	\$7.00	Each Item Senior Citizen Only*		
Large single item up to 2/3 c.y.	\$20.00	Each Item		
Full Load -Automobile, Passenger Van, SUV	\$35.00	Load		
Full Load – Pick-up Truck (6'), 2 Wheel Light Trailer	\$45.00	Load		
Full Load –Pick-up Truck (8'), Tag Along Trailer	\$65.00	Load		
Loose Brush	\$25.00	c.y.		
Limbs, Logs - Max 6' x 3', Stumps (Clean) – Max	\$25.00	c.y. – No Commercial Loads		
diameter 3'				
Clean Lumber	\$25.00	c.y. – No Commercial Loads		
Shingles/Roofing Materials	\$40.00	c.y. – No Commercial Loads		
Tires – Auto Size, No Rim	\$10.00	Each		
Tires – Truck Size, No Rim	\$15.00	Each		
Tires – Off Road, No Rim	\$75.00	Each		
Tires – On Rim	\$10.00	Additional for Each Tire		
Polystyrene/Packing Material	\$10.00	c.y.		
Concrete, Rocks, Bricks, Masonry & Asphalt Chunks	\$30.00	c.y.		
Appliances with Freon/CFU's	\$25.00	Each		
Propane Tanks – 20lbs. must be empty	\$5.00	Each		
Propane Tanks – 30lbs. must be empty	\$10.00	Each		
Propane Tanks – 40lbs. must be empty	\$20.00	Each		
Scrap Metal – Single Item	\$5.00	Each		
Scrap Metal – Pick-up Load (6')	\$20.00	Load		
Method of Measurement: 1 cubic yard (1 c.y.) = 3' x 3' x 3' or 27 cubic feet				

^{*65} Years or Older - Documentation Required

No Charge for the Following Recyclable Items Except Permit Fee:

Newspapers	Magazines	Junk Mail
Automotive Batteries	Motor Oil	Plastics #s 1 through 7
Food/Beverage Cans	Food/Beverage Jars	**Mattresses- Crib, Full, King &Queen
Paint – water & oil based, 5 gal. container or less in original container		**Box Springs- Crib, Full, King & Queen
with readable labels, no aerosol (spray) cans		_

^{**} Mattress & Box Springs <u>CANNOT</u> be accepted at no cost if they are wet (\$30), heavily soiled (\$30), or infested with bedbugs (NOT ACCEPTED).

No Permit Fee & No Charge for the Following Items (Proof of residency is required)

Lea	ives
Gra	ass Clippings
Elec	ctronics - televisions, monitors, computers and printers only ***

^{***} Recycling of electronics <u>NOT</u> covered by CT State Law (such as VCRs, DVD players, keyboards, etc.) – items are accepted at no charge to consumers, but recycling does require a permit fee.